capital with respect to the R&D capital for the general government sector.

• Production of R&D services for the account of a third party (purchases of R&D
services by the general government sector) is reclassified from government
consumption expenditure to capital formation.

• Own-accout production of R&D carried out by the general government sector is
reclassified from government consumption expenditure to capital formation.

22 A number of business enterprises may consider to capitalise their expenditure on R&D in their accounts, and if this is

the case, capital formation in the context of the national accounts can de facto include R&D – i.e. classified as another
type of capital formation – as the accounts data of the business enterprises form the basis of the compilation of capital
formation in the national accounts.

Assumptions

Corrections
 to the

 national accounts

  31

Table 3.4.  Impact on reclassification of R&D in the national accounts, current prices. 2002

ENS95-kode

Before

reclassification

After

reclassification
Effect of

 reclassification

   current prices, DKK mill.

  Account 0: Goods and services
1 P.1 Output ..... 2 325 440 2 350 171  24 731
2 D.21-D.31 Taxes less subsidies on products .....  197 102  197 102
3 P.7 Imports of goods and services .....  568 189  568 189
4   Resources (1+2+3) ..... 3 090 731 3 115 462  24 731

5 P.2 Intermediate consumption ..... 1 149 805 1 144 518 - 5 287
6 P.3  Final consumption expenditure ..... 1 012 468 1 011 134 - 1 334
7 P.3   from this Government consumption expenditure .....  360 212  358 878 - 1 334
8 P.3   from this private consumption expenditure .....  652 256  652 256
9 P.51+P.53 Government consumption expenditure .....  270 845  302 196  31 351
12 P.52  Changes in inventories .....  9 297  9 297
14 P.6  Exports of goods and services .....  648 317  648 317
15   Uses (5+6+9+12+14) ..... 3 090 732 3 115 463  24 731

   Account 1 : Production
1 P.1 Output ..... 2 325 440 2 350 171  24 731
2 P.2 Intermediate consumption ..... 1 149 805 1 144 518 - 5 287
3 B.1g Gross value added (1-2) ..... 1 175 635 1 205 652  30 017

4 D.21-D.31 Taxes less subsidies on products .....  197 102  197 102
5 B.1*g  Gross domestic product (3+4) ..... 1 372 737 1 402 754  30 017

6 K.1  Consumption of fixed capital .....  222 999  246 039  23 040
8 B.1*n Net domestic product (5-6) ..... 1 149 738 1 156 715  6 977

   Account 2.1.1 : Generation of income
1 B.1*g  Gross domestic product ..... 1 372 737 1 402 754  30 017
2 D.21-D.31 Taxes less subsidies on products .....  197 102  197 102
3 B.1g Gross value added (1-2) ..... 1 175 635 1 205 652  30 017

4 D.29-D.39  Other taxes less subsidies on production .....   658   658
5   Gross domestic product at factor cost (3-4) ..... 1 174 977 1 204 994  30 017

6 D.1  Compensation of employees (payable by res. prod.) .....  743 625  743 625
7 B.2g+B.3g Gross operating surplus and mixed incl. (5-6) .....  431 352  461 369  30 017

8 K.1  Consumption of fixed capital .....  222 999  246 039  23 040
9   Net operating surplus (7-8) .....  208 353  215 330  6 977

   Account 2.1.2, 2.2 and 2.4
1 B2g+B.3g Gross operation surplus and mixed income .....  431 352  461 369  30 017

2 D.1 Compensation of employees (received by res. employees) .....  742 956  742 956
3 D2.+D4 Taxes on production and imports .....  204 271  204 271
4 D.3 Property income, net from ROW..... - 22 059 - 22 059
5 B.5*g Gross national income (1+2+3+4) ..... 1 356 520 1 386 537  30 017

6 D.5 Current taxes on income, wealth etc. from ROW .....  1 233  1 233
7 D.6+D.7 Social contributions and benefits ..... - 31 029 - 31 029

8 B.6 Gross national disposable income (5+6+7) ..... 1 326 724 1 356 741  30 017
9 P.3 Final consumption expenditure ..... 1 012 468 1 011 134 - 1 334
10 B.8g Gross savings (8-9) .....  314 256  345 607  31 351

   Account 3.1: Capital
1 P.51+P.53 Gross fixed capital formation .....  270 845  292 282  21 437

   Account 4.1: Primo status account
1 AN.11 Fixed capital ..... 4 111 365 4 190 134  78 769

   Account 4.2: Change in status account
1   Fixed capital .....  99 377  108 439  9 062

   Account 4.3: Ultimo status account
1 AN.11 Fixed capital ..... 4 210 742 4 298 573  87 831

Table 3.4 shows extracts from the structure of the national accounts at current prices
for 2002 before the reclassification of R&D expenditure, after the reclassification and
the total impact on the reclassification. It is thus possible to get an overall overview of
the impacts on the reclassification.

An overall upward adjustment of GDP by approximately DKK 30 bn. from DKK 1.373
bn. to DKK 1.404 is conducted in 2002 as the result of the reclassification of R&D, see
table 3.4. The reason for the increase in the level of GDP is explained by 3 factors:

Decomposition
of GDP

 32